

5-14-2018

Brief of Amici Curiae Legal Voice and Korematsu Center

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Robert Chang

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; Chang, Robert; and Counsel for Amici Curiae, "Brief of Amici Curiae Legal Voice and Korematsu Center" (2018). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 99.
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/99

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/14/2018 4:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/23/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95205-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER H. FLOETING,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner/Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE AND
KOREMATSU CENTER**

Lindsay Halm, WSBA No. 37141
Schroeter Goldmark & Bender
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

Sara L. Ainsworth,
WSBA No.26656
Legal Voice
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101-1818
(206) 682-9552

Robert S. Chang WSBA No. 44083
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law
and Equality
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The WLAD Is Construed Liberally to Effectuate the Purpose of the Act	3
B. The Legislature Broadly Defined “Full Enjoyment”	4
C. The Plain Language of Section 215 Makes Proprietors Directly Liable for Harassment Leveled Against Patrons	6
D. Direct Liability Furthers the Purpose of Section 215.....	9
E. Defining Liability as Context-Specific Is Not a “Double Standard”	11
F. There is No Evidence that a Rule of Direct Liability Will Result in a Flood of Lawsuits	14
G. Discrimination Poses Barriers to Accessing Health Care.	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 114 Wn. 2d, 194 P. 813 (1921).....	4, 14
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S. Ct. 2257, 141 L. Ed. 2d 633 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Callan v. O'Neil</i> , 20 Wn. App. 32, 578 P.2d 890 (1978).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	6
<i>Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 758, 403 P.3d 559 (2017).....	11
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	1, 4
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 410, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	2, 13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964).....	5
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	9
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200, 113 S. Ct. 2035, 124 L. Ed. 2d 118 (1993).....	9
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399, 91 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1986).....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983).....	9

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543, 187 Wn.2d 804 (2017).....	4
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658, 95 S. Ct. 1903, 44 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1975).....	14
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	12
RCW 49.60.010	16
RCW 49.60.020	4
RCW 49.60.030	4
RCW 49.60.040	4
RCW 49.60.040(11).....	12
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	5
RCW 49.60.176	7
RCW 49.60.180	8
RCW 49.60.215	6, 8

Regulations

WAC 162-32-040.....	4
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability</i> <i>Under Title VII, Section 1983, and Title IX</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 755 (1999)	13
---	----

Table of Authorities, continued

Page

Miscellaneous

Irene Blair et al., Clinicians’ Implicit Ethnic/Racial Bias and Perceptions of Care Among Black and Latino Patients, 11 Annals of Family Med. 43, 43 (2013) 16

Valerie Ulene, Doctors and Nurses’ Weight Biases Harm Overweight Patients, L.A. Times (Dec. 13, 2010), <http://articles.latimes.com/2010/dec/13/health/la-he-the-md-weight-bias-20101213>..... 16

Texas Policy Evaluation Project, Barriers to Family Planning Access in Texas 1 (May 2015), http://www.utexas.edu/cola/txpep/_files/pdf/TxPEP-ResearchBrief_Barriers-to-Family-Planning-Access-inTexas_May2015.pdf 17

Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., AHRQ Pub. No. 13-0003, National Healthcare Disparities Report 2012 10-5 (2013), available at http://www.ahrq.gov/research/findings/nhqrdr/nhdr12/nhdr12_prov.pdf..... 17

Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., AHRQ Pub. No. 12-0006-3-EF, Disparities in Healthcare Quality Among Minority Women: Findings from the 2011 National Healthcare Quality and Disparities Reports 6 (2012), available at <https://archive.ahrq.gov/research/findings/nhqrdr/nhqrdr11/minority-women.pdf>..... 17

Jaime M. Grant et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. & Nat’l Gay & Lesbian Task Force, National Transgender Discrimination Survey Report on Health & Health Care 5-6 (Oct. 2010), available at http://transequality.org/PDFs/NTDSReportonHealth_final.pdf. 17

Table of Authorities, continued

Page

Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., Report of the 2015
U.S. Transgender Survey, available at
[http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files
/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF](http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF) 18

Lambda Legal, When Health Care Isn't Caring: Lambda Legal's
Survey of Discrimination Against LGBT People and People
with HIV 5 (2010), available at [http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/
default/files/publications/downloads/
whcic-report_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf](http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-report_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf)..... 18
